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INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING (IPO): MAILPAC GROUP LIMITED 
Summary of Offer:  

The Company is seeking to list 500,000,000 or 20% of its shares on the Junior Market of the 

Jamaica Stock Exchange.  Of this total, 250,000,000 will be newly issued shares and the 

remaining 250,000,000 will be sold by the selling shareholder and 100% owner, Norbook 

Equity Partners Limited. Mailpac Group Limited (“the company” or “MGL”) is seeking to raise 

J$495 million on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange from the sale of 

500,000,000 shares at a subscription price of J$1.00 per share. Of the 500 million shares, up 

to 350,000,000 ordinary shares in the invitation are initially reserved for priority applications 

from the Financiers Reserve Pool and Key Partner Reserve Pool, both priced at J$1.00 per 

share, while the Employee Reserve Pool shares are priced at J$0.90 per share. The opening 

date of the offer is 9:00 am on November 22, 2019 and the closing date is 4:30 pm on 

December 6, 2019; but the closing date may be changed by the Selling Shareholder 

(Norbrook Equity Partners Limited), depending on circumstances that may arise. The 

minimum subscription is 10,000 shares in multiples of 100. The minimum amount which must 

be received by the company as a result of the invitation is J$495,000,000. Further details 

regarding the Initial Public Offering (IPO) can be found in the Prospectus which can be 

accessed here. 

 

 

 

 

Share Capital Before Offer

Name of Shareholder
Number of Ordinary Shares before 

Opening Date

% of Issued Shares before 

Opening Date

Norbrook Equity Partners 

Limited 2,250,000,000 100%

Total 2,250,000,000 100%

Share Capital After Successful Offer

Name of Shareholder
Number of Ordinary Shares after Closing 

Date

% of Issued Shares before 

Opening Date

Norbrook Equity Partners 

Limited 2,000,000,000 80.00%

Key Partner Reserve Pool 150,000,000 6.00%

Financiers Reserve Pool 150,000,000 6.00%

Employee Reserve Pool 50,000,000 2.00%

General Public 150,000,000 6.00%

Total Issued Share Capital 

Following Invitation 2,500,000,000 100.00%

https://www.jamstockex.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/Mailpac_Prospectus-Final.pdf
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Use of Funds 

The company intends to use the funds from the IPO for:  

1. General purposes such as working capital, operating expenses and capital 

expenditure.  

2. To settle existing debt obligations the selling shareholder assumed on behalf of the 

company, in the form of two rounds of financing over the past three years. The 

proceeds were invested in the portfolio companies of Norbrook, including J$263 

million into Mailpac Services. 
 

Dividend Policy 

The company intends to pursue a dividend policy that projects an annual dividend payout 

ratio of up to 75% of net profits, but this is also subject to the need for reinvestment in the 

company. Dividends received by Jamaican resident shareholders are subject to a 15% rate of 

income tax. 
 

Company Overview 

Mailpac Group Limited (“MGL”) is a 

wholly owned subsidiary of Norbrook 

Equity Partners (“Norbrook”) and was 

incorporated on September 19, 2019 to 

acquire the logistics businesses of 

Mailpac Services Limited and Mailpac 

Local Limited. The acquisition resulted in MGL owning all the assets and liabilities of Mailpac 

Services Limited and Mailpac Local Limited MGL is headquartered at 109 Old Hope Road, 

Kingston 6. In addition to the headquarters, MGL also has an additional ten (10) locations 

around the island. The other locations are located in Downtown Kingston, Mandeville, Manor 

Park, May Pen, Montego Bay, New Kingston, Ocho Rios, Portmore, Savanna La Mar, and 

Spanish Town. Mailpac Services Limited was formed in 1998 as the first international agent to 

Metropolitan International Services (Aeropost), a technology focused freight forwarding 

platform based in Miami, Florida. The idea behind Mailpac Services Limited was to provide an 

address in the United States where online shoppers in Jamaica could send their purchases to 

make the process of receiving their items more seamless. They also have an exclusive 

partnership with Amazon, eBay and other providers that allow for instant landed pricing 

inclusive of shipping and duty. Mailpac Local is a local ecommerce platform that allows 

consumers the convenience of shopping online for goods sold by local retailers such as 

PriceSmart and Hi-Lo. Mailpac Local operates from a shared warehouse space on Spanish 

Town Road. Other aspects of MGL include ecommerce fulfilment services from the United 

States to Jamaica (Mailpac Services), cross-border online shopping with local landed prices 

(MailPac Marketplace), an online shopping financing (Mailpac Financial Services), a branded  

MasterCard for shopping online (The Mailpac Card), sea freight shipping (Mailpac Ocean 

Freight) and brokerage services. 

Board of Directors Management Team

Khary Robinson - Chairman Mark Gonzales - CEO

Mark Gonzales Christeen Allen - CFO

Garth Pearce Samantha Ray - COO

William Craig Darlene Johnson - CSM

Tracy-Ann Spence
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Financial Summary  

No financials were available for MGL but pro-forma was used with the merged financials of 

the amalgamated subsidiaries. The Proforma historical financials for MGL represents the 

combines financials of Mailpac Services Limited and Mailpac Local Limited, as if they were 

acquired by MGL on January 1st, 2018. The 2018 numbers have been reviewed by Crichton 

Millings, the auditors of MGL. Crichton Mullings were also the auditors of Mailpac Services 

Limited and Mailpac local Limited. 

The businesses acquired displayed 

the ability to generate profit 

before being acquired by MGL. 

For the simulated Financial Year 

(sFY) ended December 31, 2018, 

Revenues were J$969.2 million 

while the simulated 9M(nine-

months) 2019 retuned revenues 

of J$851.4 million. Net profit for fiscal year 2018 and 9M19 was J$213.1 million and J$203.1 

million respectively. Notably, Mailpac Local Limited only operated for seven months in 2018 

and only financials for that period were included in the proforma historical performance. For 

sFY 2018 and 9months 2019, 

Total Assets were J$204.3 million 

and J$338.5 million respectively. 

Liabilities for the same periods 

were J$116.0 million and J$311.1 

million respectively. Shareholders 

Equity for sFY 2018 was J$88.3 

million and J$27.4 million for the 

first three quarters of 2019. As 

discussed above, the proceeds of 

the IPO will allow MGL to repay 

most of the debt that Norbrook incurred on its behalf in financing the expansion and 

enhancement of the business (~ J$263 million).  

 

Estimated Fair Value 
In order to ascertain a fair value for MGL, we decided to use two valuation methods: Price-to-

Earnings (P/E) Valuation and the Dividend Discount Model (DDM) using the company’s 

forecasted Dividends. The fair value estimates were done based on estimated Earnings for FY 

2020 and the present value of Dividends per share in perpetuity. Our forecast for FY 2020 

contemplates a modest increase in MGL’s core earnings. We forecast that MGL will earn 

approximately J$307.4 million in FY 2020 and J$472.7 million in FY2023 which translates to an 

estimated Earnings Per Share of J$0.12 and J$0.19 respectively. Because of the uniqueness of 

the business we assumed a P/E 13.30X that is approximately 60% of the Junior market P/E and  
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for our DDM we assumed a discount rate of 10.31% with a dividend payout ratio of 75%.  

Utilizing both the P/E and DDM valuation methods, we estimate our fair value range for MGL 

between J$1.54-J$1.64 at an average fair value J$1.59.   

 

Investment Merits & Risks 

  
 
Outlook & Recommendation 
We believe there are several external 

tailwinds that should support the industry 

Mailpac operates in. These external factors 

coupled with the company’s long established 

and well recognized brand, demonstrable 

track records of organic and inorganic expansion and captive customer base have led us to 

conclude on a positive outlook for the company.  

Investment Positives Investment Risks/Considerations

Potential for Growth: By repaying most of

the debt that Norbrook incurred on its

behalf in financing the expansion and

enhancement of the business (~$263M). It

also creates capacity on the Company’s 

balance sheet for growth financing if MGL

sees further expansionary opportunities,

including new locations, technologies,

infrastructure or acquisitions.

Competition: There are many (~ 60) highly

fragmented small e-commerce providers

serving the shipping needs of clients, which

gives the client side of the industry more

pricing power and reducing profit margins.

However, if MGL compete well in both

operational and marketing capacity, it gives

the firm growth potential by taking market

share from the other competitors from a

large proven market.

Portfolio Diversification: MGL provides

investors with an opportunity to own an

online e-commerce distribution and

logistics firm which is non-traditionally

publicly traded Jamaican company.

Risk of Import Duty Changes: MGL imports

items on behalf of customers. If there is an

increase in import duties, it would have an

adverse impact on the volume of items

being purchased by customers online

Brand Awareness: The company began its

initial operations in 1998, at the beginning

of the e-commerce business, and thus has

an established brand presence and

reoccurring client-based Revenues in

Jamaica.

Strategic Direction or Reinvestment: The 

company has not elaborated on a strategic

plan in order the achieve and sustain its

forecasted Revenue and Earnings growth.

High Dividend Pay-out ratio: The proposed

dividend pay-out ratio of 75% of net profit is

high relative to the typical 25% paid by other 

Junior Market companies. 

 Price 1.00

Average Estimated Fair Value 1.59

Estimated Fair Value Range J$1.54-J$1.64

Implied Price Upside 58.60%

Recommendation BUY
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According to E-Consultancy.com ecommerce sector (the buying and selling of goods and 

services over an electronic network) has mainly been driven by the rapid increase in online 

shopping over the last 20 years. According to study done by the United Nations (“UN”), in 

2017, global ecommerce sales grew by 13%, hitting an estimated US$29 trillion. The UN also 

noted a similar increase was seen in the number of online shoppers, which increased by 12% 

to 1.3 billion people, approximately one quarter of the world’s population. This has been 

fueled by global consumer sales from the United States (US) market which was the main 

source of the 21% increase in consumers buying across borders in 2017. (indicate source of 

info) Given that MGL’s hub is based in Miami, Florida, this provides a positive outlook for the 

company as shipping from the US reduces transportation fees and delivery time for 

customers buying from the US. The main driver of MGL’s business is online shopping. 

According to the World Bank, Jamaica’s internet penetration rose from 37% in 2013 to 49% in 

2017.  In addition, the Bank of Jamaica has indicated that there was an increase of 46,398 or 

19% in the number of credit cards in circulation in 2017 compared to 2016. The company has 

plans to grow its own customer base through the introduction of its prepaid MasterCard for 

shopping online which shows that the country is moving in a direction that supports 

ecommerce. All these factors considered, the result of our valuation exercise was an 

estimated average fair value of J$1.59 relative to the offer price of J$1.00 implying a potential 

upside of ~59% in the stock price. Given the aforementioned factors we recommend Mailpac 

as a BUY at the IPO price. We however advise you to consult an investment advisor at Barita 

Investments Ltd to discuss your individual circumstances before making any investment 

decision. 
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Appendix I: Financial Statement Extract 

 
Disclaimer: This review is for information purposes only. The information stated herein may reflect the opinion of the analyst. Any opinion, 

estimates or forecasts reflects judgment as at the date of the report in relation to available data and market conditions. This does not 

constitute any representation or warranties in relation to investment returns and the credibility of the sources of information relied upon 

in the preparation of this report, without further research and verification. The value of any securities or securities for any issuer referred 

to in this document may rise or fall for several reasons including but not limited to market conditions. Before making any investment 

decision, please consult an investment advisor at Barita Investments Limited.  

December year end 2018 9M 2019

Income Stream ($'000) ($'000)

Revenue 969,240 851,436

Cost of Sales -449,833 -409,609

Administrative & general expenses -277,411 -224,309

Selling and promotion -29,770 -28,804

Operating profit 212,226 188,714

Other Income 1,717 17,567

Financial and policy cots -798 -3,145

Profit before taxation 213,145 203,136

Taxation 0 0

Net Profit/(Loss) 213,145 203,136

Financial Position

Total Assets 204,336 338,535

Total Liabilities 116,014 311,140

Stockholders' Equity 88,322 27,395

# of Outstanding Shares 2,500,000 2,500,000

Cash Flow

Net cash provided by operating activities 193,871 225,749

Net cash provided by financing activities 180,910 267,208

Net cash used in investing activities 7,678 2,668

Cash and bank balances 59,128 15,000

Capex -7,678 -2,668

Free Cash Flows 186,193 223,081

Profitability Ratios

Return on Equity(%) 241.33% 741.51%

Return on Total Assets (Average) (%) 104.31% 60.00%

Gross Profit Margin (%) 21.90% 22.16%

Net Profit Margin (%) 21.99% 23.86%

Operating cost to sales ratio 46.41% 48.11%
Credit Ratio
Debt to Equity 131.4% 1135.8%

Market Statistics 

Price/share 1.00 1.00

EPS 0.09 0.08

P/E 11.73X 12.31X

BV/Share 0.04 0.01

P/BV 28.31X 91.26X

Mailpac Group Limited Financials


